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Katie Vickers 
MIG 
506 SW Sixth Ave., Ste. 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
  

Re: File No. AN 23-01 Completeness 
 
Dear Katie, 
 

We are in receipt of your letter dated January 24, 2024 detailing several issues with the 
proposed annexation. Thank you for setting the hearing for April 2nd to allow us to substantively 
address the issues you raise in that letter. The City of Banks requested “service provider letters” from 
six service providers. Some of these are in the record already, some are (at least presumably) in 
progress, and for the rest, the ball is in the City’s court. 
 

a) Washington County Sherrif’s Office: You acknowledged the receipt of this letter. 
b) Clean Water Services: We are working to get this letter and will submit it once we have it. 
c) Oregon Department of Transportation: Agency staff emailed the City of Banks on December 

8th, 2023 detailing what the City needs to provide to the DOT. The email chain is attached for 
your review. Per their emails, “the city needs to lead this process.” 

d) Banks Traffic Engineer: In a phone call on November 27th, 2023, City Manager Jolynn Becker 
informed us that before being able to complete the letter, the traffic engineer wanted to 
present us “some questions” that Jolynn said would be sent as a letter. We have not received 
this letter to date and do not know its status. 

e) Banks City Engineer: This letter should have been entered into the record on November 28, 
2023. A copy is attached for your review. 

f) Banks Fire District: You acknowledged the receipt of this letter. 
 

We will respond to the discussion about violations and unpermitted uses separately, but do not 
believe these present any obstacle to the annexation proceeding. Thank you for your consideration, 
and please feel free to call me with any questions you may have. 

 
Sincerely, 

       VF LAW 
       /s/David M. Phillips 
       David M. Phillips 
       Attorney     
DMP\nbro 

http://www.vf-law.com/


 

 
 
Request For Statement Of Service 
Availability (Service Provider Letter) 

 
 WATER DISTRICT:   
 FIRE DISTRICT:   
 CITY OF:   
 CLEAN WATER SERVICES (Sanitary Sewer) 

 
Additionally, you’ll need our separate, individual 
request forms titled: 
♦ Clean Water Services (Surface Water Mgmt.) 
♦ Tri-Met 
♦ School 
♦ Sheriff / Police 
♦ Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation District 

PRE-APPLICATION DATE:   

OWNER(S): 
NAME:   
ADDRESS:   
   
PHONE:   
Property Desc.: Tax Map(s): Lot Number(s): 
     

     

Site Size:    

Site Address:   
Nearest cross street (or directions to site): 
  

PROPOSED PROJECT NAME:   

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ACTION: (DEVELOPMENT REVIEW, SUBDIVISION, MINOR PARTITION, SPECIAL USE) 

   

EXISTING USE:   PROPOSED USE:   
 
IF RESIDENTIAL: 
NO. OF DWELLING UNITS:  
SINGLE FAM.  MULTI-FAM.  

IF INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL: 
TYPE OF USE:   
NO. OF SQ. FT. (GROSS FLOOR AREA)   

IF INSTITUTIONAL: 
NO. SQ. FT.   
NO. STUDENTS/EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS:   

 

 SERVICE LEVEL IS ADEQUATE TO SERVE THE PROPOSED PROJECT.  (Use additional sheets if necessary.) 
 Please indicate what improvements, or revisions to the proposal are needed for you to provide adequate service to this project. 

 

 

 

 

SIGNATURE:   POSITION:  DATE:   

 SERVICE LEVEL IS INADEQUATE TO SERVICE THE PROPOSED PROJECT. 
 Please indicate why the service level is inadequate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNATURE:   POSITION:  DATE:   

Shared\CurrentPlanning\CurrentPlanningLibrary\LIBRARY\Forms\public\Service Pro General.doc 07/05/16 

*****ATTENTION SERVICE PROVIDER***** 
PLEASE INDICATE THE LEVEL OF SERVICE AVAILABLE TO THE SITE (ADEQUATE OR INADEQUATE). 
RETURN THIS COMPLETED FORM TO THE APPLICANT AS LISTED ABOVE.   
(Do NOT return this form to Washington County.  The applicant will submit the completed form with 
their Land Development Application submittal). 
 

Service Provider: PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM TO: 
APPLICANT: 

COMPANY:   
CONTACT:   
ADDRESS:   
   
PHONE:   

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
Dept. of Land Use & Transportation 
Planning and Development Services  
Current Planning  
155 N. 1st Avenue, #350-13  
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
Ph. (503) 846-8761 Fax (503) 846-2908 
http://www.co.washington.or.us 

8/12/2022

Vial Fotheringham LLP
Dave Phillips
17355 SW Boones Ferry Rd Ste A
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
503-684-4111

David R. Duncan
42585 NW Cedar Canyon Rd, Banks OR 97106
14025 NW Main St., Banks OR 97106
(503) 939-5463

2N331BB 05600
2N42500 02300

.73 Acre
Same as Owner

NW Banks Rd & Hwy 47

N/A

Annexation

Auto repair business & residence Same

Auto repair shop
7684

1
1

X Banks - City Engineer

X

CITY ENGINEER
(KENNEDY/JENKS)

11/28/23
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Natalie Brown

From: CRISP Caroline <Caroline.CRISP@odot.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 2:38 PM
To: Marsha Kirk; Natalie Brown
Cc: JOHNSTON Bill W; ZWERDLING Naomi; CHILDRESS Arielle; Jolynn Becker
Subject: [EXTERNAL]  RE: Annexation Request Form  

Hi Marsha, 

Thank you for forwarding this to the City Manager, Jolynn. She is indeed the intended recipient. I hope you all have a 
great weekend. 

Caroline 

Caroline Crisp (she,they), Senior Transportation Planner 
(503)313-6812 
Oregon Department of Transportation | Northwest Area | 350 W Marine Dr. , Astoria, OR 97103 
Caroline.crisp@odot.oregon.gov 
 

From: Marsha Kirk <mkirk@cityofbanks.org>  
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 2:06 PM 
To: CRISP Caroline <Caroline.CRISP@odot.oregon.gov>; 'Natalie Brown' <Natalie.Brown@vf-law.com> 
Cc: JOHNSTON Bill W <Bill.W.JOHNSTON@odot.oregon.gov>; ZWERDLING Naomi 
<Naomi.ZWERDLING@odot.oregon.gov>; CHILDRESS Arielle <Arielle.CHILDRESS@odot.oregon.gov>; Jolynn Becker 
<jbecker@cityofbanks.org> 
Subject: RE: Annexation Request Form  
 

Hello Caroline, 
 
Sorry, I am a little confused with your last two emails.  Am I receiving this information because it has to do 
with the City of Banks?  If so, you forgot to include our City Manager, Jolynn Becker. I have now added her to 
this loop.  
 
Is there some specific information or items she needs to help you with? Please let her know if there is.  
 
Thank you! 
 
Marsha  
  
Marsha Kirk 
City Councilor  
City of Banks 
  

 This message was sent from outside the organizaƟon. Treat aƩachments, links and requests with cauƟon. Be conscious of the informaƟon you 
share if you respond.  
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MKirk@cityofbanks.org 
  
My Cell 503 644-4650 / Office 503 324-5112  
  
https://www.facebook.com/BanksOregongovernment 
 
 

From: CRISP Caroline <Caroline.CRISP@odot.oregon.gov>  
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 1:55 PM 
To: 'Natalie Brown' <Natalie.Brown@vf-law.com> 
Cc: Marsha Kirk <mkirk@cityofbanks.org>; JOHNSTON Bill W <Bill.W.JOHNSTON@odot.oregon.gov>; ZWERDLING Naomi 
<Naomi.ZWERDLING@odot.oregon.gov>; CHILDRESS Arielle <Arielle.CHILDRESS@odot.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: Annexation Request Form  
 
For example, this sort of findings can be used: 

“The TSP (Transportation System Plan) accounted for the expected employment growth in the area, so a significant 
effect analysis or TIA (Transportation Impact Analysis) will not be required. Our analysis indicates that the TSP has taken 
the property's development into account in the context of the rezone. 

Here is a breakdown: 

 Land use assumptions are described in TM 6 - Future Forecasting (TSP volume 2, p.220/462). The land use 
summary on p.244 shows that the subject property is in TAZ 101, and that employment growth is anticipated to 
increase from 160 (existing) to 568 (2035). 

 OAR 660-012-0060(9) indicates that a zone change may be exempted from the requirement to provide a 
Significant Effect Analysis if the proposed zone designation is consistent with the underlying comprehensive plan 
designation and the assessment of traffic impacts was not previously deferred. 

 The zone change must also be consistent with the adopted TSP, which TM 6 cited above indicates has accounted 
for future growth.”  

Hope this helps, 

Caroline  

 
 
Caroline Crisp (she,they), Senior Transportation Planner 
(503)313-6812 
Oregon Department of Transportation | Northwest Area | 350 W Marine Dr. , Astoria, OR 97103 
Caroline.crisp@odot.oregon.gov 
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From: CRISP Caroline  
Sent: Friday, December 8, 2023 1:50 PM 
To: Natalie Brown <Natalie.Brown@vf-law.com> 
Cc: Marsha Kirk <mkirk@cityofbanks.org>; JOHNSTON Bill W <Bill.W.JOHNSTON@odot.oregon.gov>; ZWERDLING Naomi 
<Naomi.ZWERDLING@odot.oregon.gov>; CHILDRESS Arielle <Arielle.CHILDRESS@odot.oregon.gov> 
Subject: Annexation Request Form  
 
Good aŌernoon everyone, 
 
We reviewed the TransportaƟon System Plan (TSP) and noƟced that the comprehensive plan map indicates future 
development in the area. However, it's unclear from the appendices whether future urban development was accounted 
for when forecasƟng future traffic volumes. We need documentaƟon confirming this inclusion. Typically, a table of land 
use assumpƟons for the traffic analysis zones is used. I'm available to meet and discuss any quesƟons you may have. 
Historically, the city has been responsible for providing informaƟon that the annexaƟon complies with the 
TransportaƟon Planning Rule. We are able to assist, but the city needs to lead this process. 
 
Kind Regards, 
Caroline  
 
Caroline Crisp (she,they), Senior Transportation Planner 
(503)313-6812 
Oregon Department of Transportation | Northwest Area | 350 W Marine Dr. , Astoria, OR 97103 
Caroline.crisp@odot.oregon.gov 
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